Peter Seidler Day

Presented by Mayor Todd Gloria Council President Sean Elo-Rivera Councilmember Stephen Whitburn Councilmember Raul Campillo

December 14, 2023

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler, the owner of the San Diego Padres, restored the city's belief in the team by bringing them back to prominence; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler invested in both the team and the city, and the residents showed their support by filling Petco Park to capacity with sellout crowds; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler was a towering figure in both the baseball and San Diego communities, and he recognized opportunities where others only saw challenges; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler was unwavering in his commitment to addressing one of San Diego's most urgent challenges—the homelessness crisis impacting the region; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler encouraged others to join him in being part of the solution to ending homelessness; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler dedicated himself to finding solutions by going into homeless communities to better understand the problem; and

WHEREAS, Peter was a devoted husband and father who deeply loved his family and his extended Padres family; and

WHEREAS, Peter Seidler was a businessman, leader, and philanthropist who left an indelible mark on San Diego, making it a better place for years to come; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT PROCLAIMED, by the Mayor and the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim December 14, 2023 to be "Peter Seidler Day" in the City of San Diego.